MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 161

Chapter 161.

Resolve, in Favor of Charles J. Hutchings for Services in Assisting Members of the Legislature in Drawing Bills and Resolves.

Charles J. Hutchings of Brewer, drafting acts and resolves. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Charles J. Hutchings of Brewer, the sum of nine hundred dollars for attendance upon the legislature and services there rendered members of the legislature in assisting in the drawing of bills and resolves in accordance with the terms of an agreement between the president of the senate and speaker of the house and the said Hutchings, as authorized by joint order of the legislature.

Approved April 4, 1919.

Chapter 162.

Resolve, in Favor of Clerks, Stenographers and Messengers of the Several Committees of the Seventy-ninth Legislature.

Clerks of legislative committees, stenographers, messengers, etc. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of five thousand four hundred and sixty-seven dollars to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule from the appropriation for contingent expenses of committees of the seventy-ninth legislature:

Judiciary		
Robert P. King, clerk, six hundred dollars	\$60o	00
Olive M. Dutton, stenographer, two hundred and fifty dollars	250	00
William Wilson, messenger, two hundred dollars	200	00
Legal Affairs		
Lawrence P. Barton, clerk, five hundred dollars	500	00
Mildred L. Humphrey, stenographer, two hundred and fifty		
dollars	250	00
George H. Chick, messenger, one hundred dollars	100	00
Appropriations and Financial Affairs		
Edmund B. Mallet, clerk, six hundred dollars	600	00
Beatrice C. Gidney, stenographer, two hundred and fifty dol-		
lars	250	00
Julian K. Croxford, messenger, one hundred dollars	100	00
Public Utilities		
Mellen Tryon, clerk, two hundred dollars	200	00